expenses / (income), $42 million in Cost of products sold associated with an acquisition fair value adjustment for inventory, and recorded a gain
in Interest expense of $18 million on treasury rate lock contracts used to hedge the planned financing of the acquisition. The company also
incurred integration costs in association with its cost savings initiatives, of which $13 million was recorded in Restructuring charges and $12
million in Administrative expenses. The aggregate impact was $102 million, $73 million after tax, or $.24 per share.

(7)

For the year ended July 29, 2018, the company recorded a loss of $22 million in Other expenses / (income) ($15 million after tax, or $.05 per
share) from a settlement of a legal claim.

The following tables reconcile financial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to financial information excluding certain items:

   Three Months Ended

   January 27, 2019   January 28, 2018

(millions, except per share amounts)
   As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted
   As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin   $ 714   $ 124   $ 838   $ 766   $ 1   $ 767   9%
Gross margin percentage   26.3%   30.9%   35.1%   35.2%
Marketing and selling expenses   264   (2)   262   228   —   228
Administrative expenses   180   (20)   160   165   (26)   139
Research and development expenses   23   (1)   22   27   —   27
Other expenses / (income)   226   (231)   (5)   70   (99)   (29)

Restructuring charges   2   (2)   —   33   (33)   —

Earnings before interest and taxes   $ 19   $ 380   $ 399   $ 243   $ 159   $ 402   (1)%

Interest, net   92   —   92   32   —   32

Earnings (loss) before taxes   $ (73)   $ 380   $ 307   $ 211   $ 159   $ 370

Taxes   (14)   88   74   (74)   144   70

Effective income tax rate   19.2%   24.1%   (35.1)%   18.9%

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Campbell Soup
Company   $ (59)   $ 292

   $ 233
   $ 285

   $ 15
   $ 300

   (22)%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell
Soup Company   $ (.20)   $ .97

   $ .77
   $ .95

   $ .05
   $ 1.00

   (23)%

(a)See following tables for additional information.

   Three Months Ended

   January 27, 2019

[…]

Tax
reform

(4)

   Transaction
costs

(6)

Adjustments

Gross margin   $ 1   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1
Administrative expenses   (26)   —   —   —   (26)
Other expenses / (income)   —   (75)   —   (24)   (99)

Restructuring charges   (33)   —   —   —   (33)

Earnings before interest and taxes   $ 60   $ 75   $ —   $ 24   $ 159

Interest, net   —   —   —   —   —

Earnings before taxes   $ 60   $ 75   $ —   $ 24   $ 159

Taxes   14   1   124   5   144

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company   $ 46   $ 74   $ (124)   $ 19   $ 15

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell Soup Company   $ .15   $ .25   $ (.41)   $ .06   $ .05

   Six Months Ended

   January 27, 2019   January 28, 2018

(millions, except per share amounts)
   As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted
   As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin   $1,538   $ 150   $ 1,688   $1,549   $ 6   $ 1,555   9%
Gross margin percentage   28.4%   31.2%   35.7%   35.8%
Marketing and selling expenses   512   (4)   508   447   —   447
Administrative expenses   356   (35)   321   314   (38)   276
Research and development expenses   50   (1)   49   57   —   57
Other expenses / (income)   230   (231)   (1)   41   (85)   (44)

Restructuring charges   21   (21)   —   35   (35)   —

Earnings before interest and taxes   $ 369   $ 442   $ 811   $ 655   $ 164   $ 819   (1)%

Interest, net   185   —   185   62   —   62

Earnings before taxes   $ 184   $ 442   $ 626   $ 593   $ 164   $ 757

Taxes   49   103   152   33   147   180

Effective income tax rate   26.6%   24.3%   5.6%   23.8%

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company   $ 135   $ 339   $ 474   $ 560   $ 17   $ 577   (18)%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell
Soup Company   $ .45

   $ 1.12
   $ 1.57

   $ 1.85
   $ .06

   $ 1.91
   (18)%

(a)See following tables for additional information.

   Six Months Ended

   January 27, 2019

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(1)

   Impairment
charges

(2)

Costs
associated

with planned
divestitures

(3)

   Tax
reform

(4)

Adjustments

Gross margin   $ 21   $ 129   $ —   $ —   $ 150